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STATE OF olfi:o 
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD· 

State Employment Relations Board, 

Complainant, 

·v. 

New Richmond Exempted Village School District Board of Education, 

Respondent, 

CASE NUMBER: S5-UR-G2-2945 

ORDER 
(Opinion-Attached) 

'·;· ,'• 

._,·: 
_,· ... :- . 

·, ... ~ ;'' : 

Before Chairman Day, Vice Chairman Sheehan, and Board Member Fi;l:; April · 
10, 1986. 

. In February 1985 the Ohio Association of Public School Employees· ( OAPSE) 
filed an unfair labor practice charge against the New Richmond Exempted 
Village School District Board of Education (Respondent), Pursuant to Ohio · 
Revised Code Section 4117,12, the ·Board conducted an investigation of the 
charge and found probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice had 

·been !lOmmitted, Subsequently, a complaint was issued alleging that the 
Respondent had violated Ohio Revised Code Section 4117 ,ll(A)(l) and (A)(S) by 

.: refusing· to give . the exclusive representative an opportunity to be present at 
.the: .adjustme.nt of certain employees' grievances and by refusing. to bargcin 
collectively with .. the exclusive representative, The matter was beard by . a 
lioard hearing officer, · 

The. Board has reviewed the record, the bearing officer's rec:o111mendationa, 
·the except:lons to the recommendations, and responses, For reasons stated 'in 
the.·. attached Clpinion, incorporated by reference, the Board approves. the 
hearing offie<>r'a findings of fact, approves the conclusions of law and orders 

· .. the Respondent to • 

A. Cease and desist from: 
. "' •. 

Interfering with, restrainin,g or coercing employees in the exercise 
of thdr rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117 or refuaing to . bargain 
collectively with the employees' representative, and otherwise 
violating Ohio ReviEed Code Section 4117,11(A)(l) and (5).· 
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< 'Tak~ i:lie ; f~iioir.llia 'aff;rmai:ive 'a c. don: • 

'' Pcf~~ Jt~7: 6o d~~s 'In '~· City ' of Nt\W, IU.chmolld ····I!IE·mpi~e~ ,V'f.llilg<i. sc:h~~;l·:'•:.'\ :,;; 

Di.strict Board of Education. t~fficea the Not!~ a, 

. ,by ·;the> Board ~fating that the Respondent s~ll i:eilae·::.8.1111 :;;J~;:a~~l;;· .... 

. the ,ar..tion set forth in Paragraph A and shill 

iic.t:i.oi:ls 10: l'aragr:aphll. II aiici c. · 
. . . . 

c, Cease and desist from adjusting e111ployees' 

::.-

-~ ·. -.. . : --

. · ... 
;· .. ,. 

l.3osa 
·, ·: :' ·, I.~ ', 

.··. prop'\lrly notifying the designated representative 

· of pending grievances. 

It, is so·ordeted, 

·. :: ·,. 

DAY, Chtlil"11lan; SHEEHAN, Vice Chairman; and FIX, BO<tt:d Member, conc.ub';. 

H~ 
'' 
'' 

. ' 

"nd a copy served upon each party: 

-. ' 
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~t~te Empioymen't R!!l~tioris .B~~i.i,;,> 
.... ,, . . . . ' 

c~~plainan t' 

and 

· ·N~w ~iC:hmond Exempted Village School 
Board.of Education, 

Respondent. 

: . . : .. '·" .·· 
. ·. . . . . . . 

District 

CASE. NUMBER: 85-UR-02-294.5' t 

OPINION 

Vice. Chairman:· 

I ' . ' ~-· . . 

'•,,, 

.or~e charging party, Ohio Association of Pubiic School 

lin •· unfair labor· practice · charge alleging that 

Employees .. ( OAPSE)', 

the New Richmond 
·. '·. 

::E,:I!mpt<,d.' 'Village School District Board of· Education (Respondent) violated· 

Se~fiori 4iH.ll(A)(l) and (A)(S).1 

s~i:l:ion. 4117 .n: 
· It .is iui unfair labor practice for a public employer, its agents,· 

·to:. 
Inter.£. ere :·,with,:. restrain, or coerce employees in the exercise 

.ngn~s. · guaranteec! . in . Chapter 4117, of the Revised ,Code · or an 
~;;{;,;~::.organization· in· the selection "of its· representative .for· the 

•J bf. cQllei:i:ive ·bargaining or the. adjustment of grievancesr. ,,; . ·, 
· Refuse."tQ bargain collectiyely with the representative Of .his· 

.euJJ>J,oy·ees. recogl)l~ed .as .the eicclusi:ve representative or certified 
·to Chapter 4117. ,of the Revised Code; .. ," 

.... 
·, ''· .. 

'·~ .. . 
'· 



...• :·:J•\1~"'.1ss•ue·, ,,11· th~··i~s~ant•i!ase;'t~ whether. the Respo~~~ht 
'('!. •j··,/i:ll~'!'l!i~pio)r,~e ~~~~~~z~~io~(s) .· ~ti oppo.~tu~it!:. to be· .. pre~~~~;"_;t .• >i· .. ·~ ,idjius•tiiJiiiij't:i: 

grievance purin,tant to O>R •. C. 4117 .03(A.){S)f .·. 
··: .. 

. ~· . . . . :. ' · .. : '.-'. . :-

IIamed plaintiffs In the suit. In the grievanc:~, 

• sp~~~fi.cally expressed their deSire not to be represented by OAPSE, ali:h~il~b 
· .. •'•'•" . 

...... . ........ oid>sE:,lias the .gl<c:luilive representative of the bargaining unit to wi.:i.cn· i:h~y · 
: :· 

::c:::·.• ... ·:• .: beloftge~(. .·... . .... 

· Th~ gr!ev~nce . proceeded through tue steps of the grievance . procedure'··.~~ .•. 
>ai:~otd~nce Wit~ . the ter01a of the collective bargaining agreement, and 

IV 

charges essentially were: 

'·,·,: 

.·;-.· 



the p~ocedure_s 

&devance. It 
:· ' .. 

·,· · 2) 'And even if it is ~~termlned to be a grievance, it did 
:~·: :-; . . "... ' . '. . ' . 

pro'cesa a 'grievance. in. accordance with.~ . grievan~~ 

and .dlo~<s,. an individual employee · to 
' .. ·.: ... ·· ' • ... : .· . 

pto(i¢s~ a ir1evanc.e with~iii: represen~ation by, or notifica.tioll. to; t:he 
. . 'i. ,' ' · .. ;: 

:.- . . . 

. :J)OiR. c ... 4117. 03(A)(5) does not . require notificatioll.: · · 
'•,, ,·, .. ' 

~eC.tii~es, the ·. uni.on be given the opportunity to be 

•·adj1J~~1e~~. of.~ .grtevance. 
. , :,._··.-· ,, .... ;:·: 

-:...>,-::·. v 

present at· ~he. 

itie ll~at:t.ng Off:i.cer found that the Respoudeut committed an, unfair. labor 
··:· .. ·. 

p;:act:ici!:·•"in violation of o;a.c. Section 4117 .ll(A){S) and (A)(l) by . 

!p!ieva~ce 'of individual employees without promptly notifying the 

r~p~esent~tive of the employee organization about the filin~ of • 

, ,:';:.t:l~e gj:'iei;<u•ceL ~fld, .. tli~s, did.· no~ allow the bargaining agent. the o~portunity ,• 

at t~~ adjustmen~ ~f the grievance. 

VI 

~<lard .lmailimously concurs with the Hearing Officer's deter111ination; 
·_._._ . . 

.by the Resp!)ndeilt shall be .treated separuely, 
. ··.: •'• 

' . ' : ' . 

.. :-.-::< ... 
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fulfills· the d'eun:i tion of 

tor an it;t~~pr~tatio~ ~f 
t~e ~gJ:eement and . if·. qu•~it:i.o~e·f', 

··:c:l.·! ;,•:::;•i.·.<:;./ReliP~ndent:..
 ;p&uc; determination> Moreover. without evio~h~~ 

.as to the grievability ·of the 
. . . 

,, : . . 

mutuailY' ·asSisting the progression . of .·the · gru·vaJl(:ll,.: 

steps of the procedure, the Responde~t:. ~1
 ve<i: 

.,. . ' ,.•, 

There ate a number of elements which may ~on~titut.e<an
d/.6~; 

''L'i. ·'>.':J.••8''9·.m~ze'·.;r· .. a· ~rlevsnce. Mutual recognition by the parties ll!Ust be . . .. . .. 

·''''·' ;:,.;,;,.-: 

of the Respondent • s claim · that it did nothing more thim .' 

. in . accordance >~ith the grievance procedure· >~hich .; · 

.and allows, any individual employee to file and process a·. ' 

. . . . 

· representation by the union loses its force >~hen the 

. 16iJ\SU<il!l!f··.of .the statute, and thst of the. collective bargaining agreement is 

··The contractual languu;;.~ 
does not prohibit the preaence· 

,'t~/u~~on' s representatives. It simply allows an individual to choose 

···•· 
h~(sh~)' wishes to be represented by the union. It does not prohibit 

prenence. On the otlier hand, the statute is quite explich: ., 

,.,:,,, 

j 
j 

J 

j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 

j 

j 
j 
j 

j 

j 
j 

j 
j 
j 

j 

j 
j 
j 

j 

j 

j 
j 

j 

j 
j 
j 



c:onflibt ~f' o~~ · mi:~: the other'•·('ti~ .. 1 R&!~licitidlent <:.:c; 

o.f. ~he ~on tract while .ignor~~g the. re·~u:lrEHil~_nts,·.c; 
' ~ ' : : ' :· . ' ·. 

Section 4117:03(A)C5). · d6e~ not· require n. ·o.t:ln:c!lqcm 

provi~ion. is explici~ in. providing 
'' '. ' ' . 
opportunity to be present at the ~ujustmerit"; 

do not know. a meeting is held, how can they 

is ~ss~ntial. to affording the opporfu.U:ty' required 

.. 
' 

central issue{ whether the Respondent 

ill~icon::a. ·.n· .. opportunity. to be present at the adjustment, There was no claim· . . . 

nor·, .. ev:ld<mc.e subm1tted, that Mr; :Ralph Eckhardt, the designated un1on 

~;l~p·r~s~l1t~lti.ve,-.. of record, was ever notified of the grievance as it 

th~ough the steps of the procedure, The Superintendent and ,the 

.of ··:.i.uxil!ary Services6 did testify that discussions. were held 

and .v~ce president prior to November 19, 1984. 7 

. this 11as denied by the two officers who teat if led they had .no 
':' .; ' .. · . ' 

.· wh~tso~ver ' of the grievance' until the evening . of . the 

134.:.136,140-:142, 187-,191, 194-195 • 

. . the mee~in~ when 
pay•to the drivers, 

the Repsondent · dismissed the grievance . and. 

'···;. 

.· ... 



t~e· 

nc:lt afforded 

''WilA<.·. 'eoh.<t:it1it:.>fi p~~pe~:· .. notif~cadon for the'. 

· .. i~e··· b~rgain!ng repr~sentati~es . o.f recllrcl' 

by the employer, so by the exerciSe · of 

~v~il' the~sel ves of tlie opportunity to . be prese~t.', 
. c·on'""·n the da~l!; time, .and plac~ the meeting yUl be li~icl ~~a~ 

. . . . ' . - - . . ' . 

not~c:\) ... muls.t ~e given for each ~u;:cessi;e meeting. Siriee th~ p~tential 

adjustment. 6£ the grievance . ' . ', . ' . ' . . . . is present at any st:ep of the 
·, 

muat be. provided prior to the first step meeting. 

the Board unanimously' upholds the Hearing Officer. 8 

'iind F;!.x, Board Member, concur. 
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